

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/18/2018 11:56 AM

No. 51791-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL HAXTON
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Erik D. Price
Cause No. 16-1-01556-34

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joseph J.A. Jackson
Attorney for Respondent

2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.
Olympia, Washington 98502
(360) 786-5540

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

C. ARGUMENT 9

 1. The court correctly denied Haxton's Motion to withdraw plea. 9

 2. Haxton's counsel was not ineffective during his motion to withdraw his plea. 20

D. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Riley,</u> 122 Wn. 2d 772, 780-82, 863 P.2d 554 (1993)	10-12, 19
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Yates,</u> 180 Wn. 2d 33, 321 P.3d 1195 (2014)	11
<u>State v. Buckman,</u> 190 Wash. 2d 51, 58, 68, 409 P.3d 193, 197 (2018).....	14-16, 19
<u>State v. McFarland,</u> 127 Wn. 2d 332, 335, 899 P.2d1251 (1995)	21
<u>State v. Osborne,</u> 102 Wn.2d 87, 97, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	11, 19
<u>State v. Saas,</u> 118 Wn.2d 37, 820 P.2d 505 (1991)	10
<u>State v. Sandoval,</u> 171 Wn.2d 163, 169, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)	11, 18
<u>State v. Weyrich,</u> 163 Wn. 2d 554, 182 P.3d 965 (2008)	18, 19
<u>State v. Zhao,</u> 157 Wn. 2d 188, 197, 137 P.3d 835 (2006)	11

Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross,</u> 180 Wash. 2d 664, 693, 706, 327 P.3d 600, 679 (2014)12, 15-16, 19	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Yates,</u> 177 Wash. 2d 1, 35, 296 P.3d 872, 889 (2013).....	12

<u>State v. Knotek</u> , 136 Wn. App 412, 423, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	11-12
<u>State v. McCollum</u> , 88 Wn. App 977, 981, 947 P.2d 1235 (1997) (citing to <u>State V. Taylor</u> , 83 Wn.2d 594, 597, 521 P.2d 699 (1974)	10
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 33 Wn. App 258, 261, 654 P.2d 708 (1982).....	12
<u>State v. Stowe</u> , 71 Wash App 182, 186, 858 P.2d 267, 269 (1993)	12, 19
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 63 Wn. App 854, 857, 822 P.2d 327 (1992).....	10

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	2, 9-11, 12, 14, 17-21
---	------------------------

Statutes and Rules

CrR 4.2(f)	9-11
RCW 9.94A.507	4
